mailto:pl.finance@hbreavis.com
http://www.hbreavis.com/hbrfinancepl
http://www.allenovery.com/locations/europe/poland

1.3 Number, type, unit nominal value of debt financial instruments covered by the 
Information Document 

This document is covering up to 235,000 (two hundred thirty five thousand) bearer series A Bonds, with a 
nominal value of PLN 1,000.00 (one thousand zloty) each, with a total nominal value of up to PLN 235,000,000 
(two hundred thirty five million zloty). 

The Bonds will be offered under Art. 9.3 of the Act on Bonds, by making an individually directed offer to up to 
no more than 149 (one hundred and forty-nine) designated recipients in a manner that does not constitute a 
public offer of the Bonds within the meaning of Art. 3 of the Offering Act. Bond offering does not require 
preparation of a prospectus or information memorandum referred to in the Offering Act.

[...]

2.2.7 Risk associated with the mortgage 

In order to secure the Bondholders’ pecuniary claims the Bonds will be secured with the first ranking mortgage 
over the Property, established in favour of the Mortgage Administrator, up to the maximum security amount of 
PLN 282,000,000.00 (two hundred eighty two million zloty). The valuation of the Property as of date of 
preparation of this document is lower than the total nominal value of the offered Bonds. Although, the current 
market value of the Property is below the total nominal value of the offered Bonds, the HB Reavis Group is

[...]

4 Information about financial instruments covered by this Information 
Document 

4.1 Purposes of the Issue 

The purpose of the Issue, within the meaning of Art. 5 section 1 point 3 of Act on Bonds, has not been 
determined. 

4.2 Size of the Issue 

The Issuer is offering up to 235,000 (two hundred thirty five thousand) Series A Bonds with a nominal value of 
PLN 1,000 (one thousand zloty) each and a total nominal value of up to PLN 235,000,000 (two hundred thirty 
five million zloty). 

4.3 Nominal value and issue price 

Nominal value of one Bond:  PLN 1,000 (one thousand zloty) 

Total nominal value of offered Bonds: PLN 235,000,000 (two hundred thirty five million zloty) 

Issue price of one Bond:   PLN 1,000 (one thousand zloty) 

Total issue price of offered Bonds: PLN 235,000,000 (two hundred thirty five million zloty) 

4.4 Terms of redemption 

Bonds shall be redeemed on the Maturity Date through the payment to Bondholders of the amount equalling the 
face value of the Bonds, which is PLN 1,000 for each Bond.  

The payment shall be calculated and accomplished on the basis of the number of Bonds kept on the Bondholder's

[...]

4.8 Estimated data of the value of assumed liabilities as at the last day of the quarter 
preceding the publication of the sale proposal and the outlook of the Issuer’s 
liabilities until the final redemption of the debt financial instruments 

As of 30 September 2013, Issuer has liabilities in total amount PLN 7,950 (seven thousand nine hundred fifty 
zloty), of which PLN 1,800 (one thousand eight hundred zloty) are short-term accruals. 

4.9 General information about the rating assigned to the Issuer or debt financial 
instruments issued by the Issuer and name of the rating institution, and reference to 
the specific terms of the rating referred to in the additional information

[...]

2013 
 Completed the first project in Poland (Konstruktorska Business Center) 

 Sold two assets worth EUR 167 million 

Source: HB Reavis Group 

6.6 Types and values of the Guarantor’s equity 

The share capital of the Guarantor’s equals to EUR 12,500 (twelve thousand five hundred euro) and consists of 
12,500 (twelve thousand five hundred) ordinary shares with a par value of EUR 1 (one euro) per share. Each 
ordinary share carries one vote. 

The table below presents the Group’s equity as of 30 June 2013: 

Table. Group’s equity as of 30 June2013 

In mio EUR Value 

Share capital -

[...]

Supplement is an integral part. 

1.  Series A 

2.  Numbers of the Bonds from 1 up to 235,000 

3.  Nominal value of one Bond PLN 1,000 

4.  Quantity of the Bonds up to 235,000 (two hundred thirty five thousand) 

5.  Aggregate nominal value of the Bonds up to PLN 235,000,000 (two hundred thirty five 

million)  

6.  Issue Date 27 November 2013 

7.  Interest Payment Dates 27 February 2014; 27 May 2014; 27 August 2014; 

27 November 2014; 27 February 2015; 27 May 

2015; 27 August 2015; 27 November 2015; 27 

February 2016; 27 May 2016; 27 August 2016; 27